
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
Division of Spill Prevention and Response 
Industry Preparedness Program 

SITUATION REPORT 
 

 
 

T/V Renda Nome Fuel Delivery  
 
SITREP # 2 
 
TIME/DATE OF SITUATION REPORT:  6:00 PM on January 6, 2012 
 
BACKGROUND:  The T/V Renda will deliver gasoline and diesel fuel to Nome, Alaska.  Due to ice conditions, this 
delivery will be made under heightened alert. 
 
The Bonanza Fuel, Inc. facility in Nome had been scheduled to receive a fuel delivery from Delta Western, Inc. 
during fall 2011 from a barge operating in open water.  A severe storm on November 8-11, 2011 and subsequent 
sea ice conditions ended fuel barge operations in the area for the season before the delivery could be made.  
Rather than waiting until the next season, Bonanza Fuel initiated efforts for a winter delivery of fuel by 
contracting Vitus Marine LLC, holder of an approved state Oil Discharge Prevention and Contingency Plan 
(ODPCP), to arrange a fuel delivery for late December or early January.  Vitus Marine chartered the tank vessel 
(T/V) Renda, a double-hulled, ice-strengthened Russian tanker, to deliver approximately 1 million gallons of 
diesel fuel and 400,000 gallons of gasoline.  The U.S. Coast Guard (USCG) was asked to make the cutter Healy 
available to break ice for the T/V Renda.  Because the T/V Renda took on part of the fuel cargo in Dutch Harbor, 
a waiver to the Jones Act, which bans transport of cargo between U.S. ports by foreign-flagged vessels, was 
required.  The Department of Homeland Security Secretary Janet Napolitano granted the waiver on December 
30, 2011.  Additional requirements for the voyage included the T/V Renda’s successful completion of a USCG 
Port State Control examination, which she passed while moored in Dutch Harbor on January 2.  Also, ADEC 
required that the ODPCP be amended to include information specific to the T/V Renda and to cover ice 
operations.  To allow the delivery to be completed before the USCG cutter (CGC) Healy returns to her home 
port, the Commissioner of the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) modified the public 
comment period for the ODPCP amendment from 30 days to 7 days.  After review of the application and public 
comments, ADEC approved the ODPCP on January 5.   
 
VESSEL INFORMATION:   

• T/V Renda is a 370-foot, double-hulled, Russian-registered vessel with an ice classification of UL 1 
(equivalent to the Baltic Ice Class 1A).  

• CGC Healy is a 420-foot ice breaker class boat with the capability of passing through 4.5 feet of ice at 
4 knots and the ability to break through 8 feet of ice by backing and ramming.  

 
CURRENT LOCATION:  The T/V Renda is currently en route to Nome from Dutch Harbor.  As of 12:00 PM on 
January 6, 2012, the T/V Renda is at 60 degrees 20.9 minutes north 167 degrees 58.6 minutes west, 
approximately 250 nautical miles from Nome.    
 
SITUATION UPDATE:  The T/V Renda, with assistance from the CGC Healy, will pass through approximately 350 
miles of sea ice and is estimated to arrive at Nome on January 9.   
 

Nome 
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The draft of the CGC Healy is too deep for her to get closer than one mile from the Nome harbor.  The T/V Renda 
will proceed within its capabilities toward the harbor beyond CGC Healy’s limit.  The tanker will be secured to 
shorefast ice and a 4-inch hose will be run from the tanker to the onshore marine header for fuel transfer.     
 
Once the hose is attached and verified to be ready, the fuel will be off-loaded from the T/V Renda to the 
Bonanza Fuel tank farm.  It will take approximately 36-42 hours to unload the fuel from the ship.  After all the 
fuel has been offloaded, the T/V Renda will depart Nome with the help of the CGC Healy. 
 
ADEC personnel are scheduled to arrive in Nome Sunday, January 8 and will conduct equipment inspections and 
verify all spill response assets are on standby.  ADEC and USCG representatives will oversee the transfer in 
Nome. 
 
WEATHER:  Conditions in Nome are mostly cloudy with a high of -13 degrees and a low of -22 degrees F.   
 
TIME/DATE OF THE NEXT REPORT:  As conditions warrant.   
 
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT:  Ty Keltner, PIO, ADEC (907) 465-5009 
     Vince Kelly, ADEC (907) 835-4698 

 
AGENCY/STAKEHOLDER NOTIFICATION LIST:  This situation report was distributed to the agencies listed on the 
standard distribution list and includes: governor’s office, Senator Begich’s office, SECC, DOI, NMFS, and USFWS.  
This situation report was also distributed to the following agencies and stakeholders: 
 

AGENCY / 
STAKEHOLDER 

NAME SENT 
VIA 

ADDITIONAL  
INFORMATION 

TELEPHONE FAX 

Alaska State Troopers Nome Fax  443-2835 443-5840 
ADNR Melissa Head/  

Sean Willison/ 
Brian Jackson 

Email  melissa.head@alaska.gov  
sean.willison@alaska.gov  
brian.jackson@alaska.gov 

451-2719/ 
451-2724 

451-2751 
or  
659-2965 

ADF&G Al Ott 
Jack Winters 

Email al.ott@alaska.gov  
jack.winters@alaska.gov  

459-7285 or  
459-7279 

459-7303 

EPA Robert Whittier Email whittier.robert@epa.gov 271-3247 271-6340 
Attorney General Office  Cam Leonard/ 

Steve Mulder  
Email cam.leonard@alaska.gov  

steve.mulder@alaska.gov  
451-2811 or  
269-5100 

451-2985/ 
278-7022 

Governor’s Office 
(Fairbanks) 

Parnell/Treadwell Fax  451-2920 451-2858 

Lt. Governor’s Office 
(Juneau) 

Parnell/Treadwell Fax   465-5400 

North West Arctic 
Borough 

Siikauraq Martha Whiting Fax Mayor 442-2500 442-2930 

Senate T/ Nome Donnie Olson  Fax  Nome 5/16-1/09 
                   Juneau 1/10-5/15 

465-3707 465-4821 

House 39/ Nome Neal Foster Fax  Nome 5/16-1/09 
                   Juneau 1/10-5/15 

465-3789 or  
(800) 478-3789 

465-3242 

Sitnasuak Native 
Corporation 

David Hoffman 
Jason Eveans 
Scot Henderson 

Email dhoffman@snc.org 
jeveans@snc.org 
shenderson@snc.org 

  

City of Nome Denise Michels, Mayor 
Joy Baker, Harbor Master 
Josie Bahnke, City Manager 
Vanessa Musich, City Clerk 

Email dmichels@nomealaska.org 
jbaker@nomealaska.org 
jbahnke@nomealaska.org 
vmusich@nomealaska.org 

  

U.S. Coast Guard CPT Jason Fosdick 
LCDR Mark Burd 
LT Veronica Colbath 

Email jason.a.fosdick@uscg.mil 
marc.a.burd@uscg.mil 
veronica.colbath@uscg.mil 

  

U.S. Dept. of 
Transportation 

Michael Hokana Email michael.hokana@dot.gov   

Photographs and other spill information are available for viewing at: http://dec.alaska.gov/spar/renda/ 
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AGENCY / 
STAKEHOLDER 

NAME SENT 
VIA 

ADDITIONAL  
INFORMATION 

TELEPHONE FAX 

NOAA Nathan Eckstein 
Kathleen Cole 

Email nathan.eckstein@noaa.gov 
kathleen.cole@noaa.gov 

  

Vitus Marine LLC Mark Smith 
Michail Shestakov 

Email mark.smith@vitusmarine.com 
michail.shestakov@vitusmarine.com 
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